

"

ITEM NO.204

Court No.9

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).30609/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 31/08/2010 in SA No.125/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

DIST.MANAGER F.C.I & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUDHHU & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

Date: 20/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Goel, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Sathalekar, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We do not propose to interfere in the judgment of the High Court dated 31st August, 2010 primarily for the reason that it is an admitted position before us that vide order dated 12th January, 2007, the request of the present respondents for appointment on compassionate grounds was rejected by the authorities. That is the subject matter of challenge before the High Court of Allahabad in Special Appeal No. 2053 of 2007 which has arisen from the judgment and order passed by the learned Single Judge in Writ Petition No. 10304 of 2007 which is still pending. We dispose of this petition without commenting upon the merits leaving all the contentions open and request the High Court to decide the matter expeditiously.

| (DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
| Court Master

| (M.S. NEGI)
| Court Master

|
|